
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Licensing Sub-Committee B

Date: Monday, 15th July, 2019
Time: 9.30 am

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Contact: Tim Row - Principal Committee Officer 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  The Vine Southend, Ground Floor & Basement, 6-7 Clifftown Road, 
Southend-on-Sea, Essex, SS1 1AB - Application for the Grant of 
Premises Licence

4  Ravens, First Floor & Roof Garden, 6-7 Clifftown Road, Southend-on-
Sea, Essex, SS1 1AB - Application for the Grant of Premises Licence 

TO: The Chairman & Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee B:
Councillor H McDonald (Chair)
Councillors B Ayling and N Folkard

PLEASE NOTE: Members of the Sub Committee should assemble in the Councillors’ Area 
at least 15 minutes before the hearing commences.  The Clerk to the Sub Committee will 
inform you when all the parties to the hearing are ready to proceed.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



The Vine Southend, 6-7 Clifftown Road, 
Southend-on-Sea, SS1 1AB
Application for the Grant of a Premises 
Licence 

Page 1 of 13 Report No 19/018

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This report considers an application by Andres Artemi for the grant of a Premises 
Licence.            

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Sub-Committee determines the application.

2.2 Should the Sub-Committee decide to approve the application, the relevant 
mandatory licence conditions must be applied.  (These are set out in Appendix 1).

2.3 Appendix 2 sets out Proposed Amended and Additional Conditions - (following 
consultation with the Essex Police during the consultation period).

3. Background
3.1 The application relates to an existing licensed premises located in Southend town 

centre at 6-7 Clifftown Road, Southend-on-Sea 

4. Proposals
4.1 The application was given to the Licensing Authority on the 11st April 2019 and is for the 

grant of a Premises Licence This application, although for a new licence, effectively 
extends the current hours

4.1 Details of the application which are to be determined by the Sub-Committee can be briefly 
summarised as follows:

a) To sub-divided the existing premises (Ground Floor & Basement only)

b) To provide the sale of alcohol on and off the premises, the provision of regulated 
entertainment comprising plays, films, indoor sports, live music, recorded music, 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

To
Licensing Sub-Committee

On
15th July 2019

Report prepared by: Mark Newton

The Vine Southend, Ground Floor & Basement, 6-7 Clifftown Road, 
Southend-on-Sea, Essex, SS1 1AB

Application for the Grant of Premises Licence

LICENSING ACT 2003

A Part I Public Agenda Item

Agenda
Item No.

1

3



The Vine Southend, 6-7 Clifftown Road, 
Southend-on-Sea, SS1 1AB
Application for the Grant of a Premises 
Licence 

Page 2 of 13 Report No 19/018

performances of dance and anything of a similar description to live music, 
recorded music or performances of dance on Sundays & Thursdays from 08:00 to 
02:00. Mondays to Wednesday from 08:00 to 01:00. Fridays & Saturdays from 
08:00 to 03:30. 

Licensable activities are extended on a number of notable days. 

c) The provision of late night refreshment on Sundays & Thursdays from 23:00 to 
02:00. Mondays to Wednesday from 23:00 to 01:00. Fridays and Saturdays from 
23:00 to 03:30. 

Late Night Refreshment maybe extended on a number of notable days

d) To be open to the public on Sundays & Thursday from 08:00 to 02:30. Mondays 
to Wednesday from 08:00 to 01:30. Fridays & Saturdays from 08:00 to 04:00. 

Opening times are extended on a number of notable days

4.2 The proposals are more fully documented in the application form which has been copied 
to Sub-Committee Members

5. Application Procedures

5.1 Applicants for grant of licence of licence are required by law to send copies of their 
applications to all of the "Responsible Authorities". They are also required to display a 
notice giving brief details of the application in a prescribed form at the application site, 
and to publish the same information in a newspaper circulating in the area.  

5.2 Representations were received from three Responsible Authority, namely Essex Police,   
Environmental Protection Team and The local Planning Authority

5.3 Essex Police later withdrew its representation as the applicant agreed amended and 
addition conditions. These can be found at Appendix 2

5.4 Environmental Protection Team also later withdrew their representation. 
5.5 A copy of the representation has been provided to the Sub-Committee Members. In 

accordance with the legislation, all parties have been invited to attend the hearing.

6. Matters for Consideration
6.1 Formal objections having been made and not withdrawn or resolved, the Licensing 

Authority is obliged to hold a hearing to consider them.  Further, having regard to such 
representations, the Authority is required to take steps (if any) as it considers appropriate 
for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.   
Thus, the Authority may:
a) Grant the licence, subject to conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

(modified as considered appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives) 
and subject to relevant mandatory conditions;

b) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 
application relates;

2



The Vine Southend, 6-7 Clifftown Road, 
Southend-on-Sea, SS1 1AB
Application for the Grant of a Premises 
Licence 

Page 3 of 13 Report No 19/018

c) Refuse the application. 
6.2 The Licensing Act 2003 requires that the Licensing Authority must carry out its functions 

under the Act with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives.   These are:
a) The prevention of crime and disorder;
b) Public safety;
c) The prevention of public nuisance; and
d) The protection of children from harm. 

6.3 In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must also have regard to:

1. Its Licensing Statement, and 

2. The guidance issued by the Secretary of State. 

6.4 The Licensing Authority has, in accordance with the requirements of the Act, prepared 
and published a Statement of Licensing Policy, following formal consultation.   Copies of 
this document, together with the statutory guidance, have been made available to all 
Licensing Committee Members.  

7.   Existing Licensing Controls

7.1 The existing Premises Licence permits the following activities and timings.
a) The sale of alcohol for consumption on & off the premises. The provision of 

regulated entertainment comprising plays, performance of dance, films, indoor 
sporting events, live music, recorded music, and anything of a similar 
description to live music, recorded music or performances of dance

Fridays and Saturdays  08:00 - 02:00
Sundays to Thursdays          08:00 - 00:00

Licensable activities are extended on a number of notable days. 

b) The provision of Late Night Refreshment may be provided on

Fridays and Saturdays  08:00 - 02:00
Sundays to Thursdays          08:00 - 00:00

Late Night Refreshment maybe extended on a number of notable days. 

c) The opening times of the premises are unspecified. 

Friday and Saturday          08:00 - 02:30
Sunday to Thursday 08:00 - 00:30

Opening times are extended on a number of notable days.

7.3 A copy of the existing Premises Licence has been supplied to the Sub-Committee.

8. Background Papers

3



The Vine Southend, 6-7 Clifftown Road, 
Southend-on-Sea, SS1 1AB
Application for the Grant of a Premises 
Licence 

Page 4 of 13 Report No 19/018

8.1  Council's Statement of Licensing Policy.

9. Appendices

9.1 Appendix 1 - Mandatory conditions.

9.2 Appendix 2 - Proposed, amended and additional conditions agreed with Essex 
Police, for the Sub-Committee's consideration.

4



The Vine Southend, 6-7 Clifftown Road, 
Southend-on-Sea, SS1 1AB
Application for the Grant 
[...]
e permitted price given by sub-section (b) of Condition 9 would (apart from 
this condition) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-section 
shall be taken to be the price actually given by that sub-section rounded up to the 
nearest penny.

(i)  Sub-section (ii) applies where the permitted price given by sub-section (b) of sub-
section (ii) on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on the 
next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added 
tax. 

(ii) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies 
of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the 
second day. 

11) The admission of children to the exhibition of any film shall be restricted in accordance 
with the recommendations of the British Board of Film Classification.

7



The Vine Southend, 6-7 Clifftown Road, 
Southend-on-Sea, SS1 1AB
Application for the Grant of a Premises 
Licence 

Page 8 of 13 Report No 19/018

8



The Vine Southend, 6-7 Clifftown Road, 
Southend-on-Sea, SS1 1AB
Application for the Grant of a Premises 
Licence 

Page 9 of 13 Report No 19/018

APPENDIX 2

PROPOSED, AMENDED AND ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS AGREED WITH ESSEX 
POLICE

The Vine (Southend) – Ground Floor and basement
Conditions agreed between the applicant and the police

1) Discharge points to any mechanical ventilation, air conditioning and refrigeration 
systems shall be confined to the top and rear elevation of the building.

2) There shall be a personal licence holder on duty on the premises at all times when 
alcohol is offered for sale. (Minor police amendment of wording from original accepted)

3) Save for exceptional circumstances (which shall be recorded in the door supervisors’ 
record) door supervisors employed at the premises shall have:

a. Undertaken a refresher course in physical intervention skills (provided by a 
trainer who themselves has been trained
[...]
ny time. 
(Was no 20 - words unchanged)

27) The maximum capacity of the premises shall not exceed 350 patrons on the ground 
floor, and 80 in the basement. 
(Was no 21 – words unchanged) 

28) A written dispersal policy shall be formulated and provided to the Police and Licensing 
Authority which amongst other things details:

•How patrons leaving the premises shall be directed away from the premises;
•How patrons shall be informed of the services of taxi and private hire operators;
•Which staff shall be responsible for supervising those leaving the premises and how 
they shall supervise such persons;
•Any ‘wind’ down periods;
•Methods to prevent re-entry to the premises;
•How bottles and glasses shall be prevented from being removed from the premises at 
closing time.
(A new condition from the police)

13



This page is intentionally left blank



Ravens, 6-7 Clifftown Road, 
Southend-on-Sea, SS1 1AB
Application for the Grant of a Premises 
Licence 

Page 1 of 14 Report No 19/017

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This report considers an application by Andres Artemi for the grant of a Premises 
Licence.            

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Sub-Committee determines the application.

2.2 Should the Sub-Committee decide to approve the application, the relevant 
mandatory licence conditions must be applied.  (These are set out in Appendix 1).

2.3 Appendix 2 sets out Proposed Amended and Additional Conditions - (following 
consultation with the Essex Police during the consultation period).

3. Background

3.1 The application relates to an existing licensed premises located in Southend town centre 
at 6-7 Clifftown Road, Southend-on-Sea 

4. Proposals
4.1 The application was given to the Licensing Authority on the 11st April 2019 and is for the 

grant of a Premises Licence. This application, although for a new licence, effectively 
extends the current hours.

4.2 Details of the application which are to be determined by the Sub-Committee can be briefly 
summarised as follows:
a) To sub-divided the existing premises (First Floor & Roof Garden only)

b) To provide the sale of alcohol on and off the premises, the provision of regulated 
entertainment comprising plays, films, indoor sports, live music, recorded music, 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

To
Licensing Sub-Committee

On
15th July 2019

Report prepared by: Mark Newton

Ravens, First Floor & Roof Garden, 6-7 Clifftown Road, 
Southend-on-Sea, Essex, SS1 1AB

Application for the Grant of Premises Licence

LICENSING ACT 2003

A Part I Public Agenda Item

Agenda
Item No.

15

4



Ravens, 6-7 Clifftown Road, 
Southend-on-Sea, SS1 1AB
Application for the Grant of a Premises 
Licence 

Page 2 of 14 Report No 19/017

performances of dance and anything of a similar description to live music, 
recorded music or performances of dance on Sundays to Thursdays from 08:00 
to 01:00. Fridays and Saturdays from 08:00 to 03:00. 

Licensable activities are extended on a number of notable days. 

c) The provision of late night refreshment on Sundays to Thursdays from 23:00 to 
01:00. Fridays and Saturdays from 23:00 to 03:00. 

Late Night Refreshment maybe extended on a number of notable days

d) To be open to the public on Sundays to Thursdays from 08:00 to 01:30 and on 
Fridays & Saturdays from 08:00 to 3:30

Opening times are extended on a number of notable days

4.3 The proposals are more fully documented in the application form which has been copied 
to Sub-Committee Members

5. Application Procedures

5.1 Applicants for grant of licence of licence are required by law to send copies of their 
applications to all of the "Responsible Authorities". They are also required to display a 
notice giving brief details of the application in a prescribed form at the application site, 
and to publish the same information in a newspaper circulating in the area.  

5.2 Representations were received from three Responsible Authority, namely Essex Police,   
Environmental Protection Team and The local Planning Authority

5.3 Essex Police later withdrew its representation as the applicant agreed amended and 
addition conditions. These can be found at Appendix 2

5.4 Environmental Protection Team also later withdrew its representation. 
5.5 A copy of the representation has been provided to the Sub-Committee Members. In 

accordance with the legislation, all parties have been invited to attend the hearing.

6. Matters for Consideration
6.1 Formal objections having been made and not withdrawn or resolved, the Licensing 

Authority is obliged to hold a hearing to consider them.  Further, having regard to such 
representations, the Authority is required to take steps (if any) as it considers appropriate 
for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.   
Thus, the Authority may:
a) Grant the licence, subject to conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

(modified as considered appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives) 
and subject to relevant mandatory conditions;

b) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 
application relates;

c) Refuse the application. 

16



Ravens, 6-7 Clifftown Road, 
Southend-on-Sea, SS1 1AB
Application for the Grant of a Premises 
Licence 

Page 3 of 14 Report No 19/017

6.2 The Licensing Act 2003 requires that the Licensing Authority must carry out its functions 
under the Act with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives.   These are:
a) The prevention of crime and disorder;
b) Public safety;
c) The prevention of public nuisance; and
d) The protection of children from harm. 

6.3 In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must also have regard to:

1. Its Licensing Statement, and 

2. The guidance issued by the Secretary of State. 

6.4 The Licensing Authority has, in accordance with the requirements of the Act, prepared 
and published a Statement of Licensing Policy, following formal consultation.   Copies of 
this document, together with the statutory guidance, have been made available to all 
Licensing Committee Members.  

7.   Existing Licensing Controls

7.1 The existing Premises Licence permits the following activities and timings.
a) The sale of alcohol for consumption on & off the premises. The provision of 

regulated entertainment comprising plays, performance of dance, films, indoor 
sporting events, live music, recorded music, and anything of a similar 
description to live music, recorded music or performances of dance

Fridays and Saturdays  08:00 - 02:00
Sundays to Thursdays          08:00 - 00:00

Licensable activities are extended on a number of notable days. 

b) The provision of Late Night Refreshment may be provided on

Fridays and Saturdays  08:00 - 02:00
Sundays to Thursdays          08:00 - 00:00

Late Night Refreshment maybe extended on a number of notable days. 

c) The opening times of the premises are unspecified. 

Friday and Saturday          08:00 - 02:30
Sunday to Thursday 08:00 - 00:30

Opening times are extended on a number of notable days.

7.3 A copy of the existing Premises Licence has been supplied to the Sub-Committee.

8. Background Papers

8.1  Council's Statement of Licensing Policy.

17



Ravens, 6-7 Clifftown Road, 
Southend-on-Sea, SS1 1AB
Application for the Grant of a Premises 
Licence 

Page 4 of 14 Report No 19/017

9. Appendices

9.1 Appendix 1 - Mandatory conditions.

9.2 Appendix 2 - Proposed, amended and additional conditions agreed with Essex 
Police, for the Sub-Committee's consideration.

18



Ravens, 6-7 Clifftown Road, 
Southend-on-Sea, SS1 1AB
Application for the Grant of a Premises 
Licence 

Page 5 of 14 Report No 19/017

APPENDIX 1
MANDATORY CONDITIONS

The Licensing Act 2003 lays down certain mandatory conditions which must be applied to 
Premises Licences.  These are summarised below:-

1) No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence 

a) at a time when there is no designated premises sup
[...]
) on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on the 
next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added 
tax. 

(ii) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies 
of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the 
second day. 

11) The admission of children to the exhibition of any film shall be restricted in accordance 
with the recommendations of the British Board of Film Classification.

21



Ravens, 6-7 Clifftown Road, 
Southend-on-Sea, SS1 1AB
Application for the Grant of a Premises 
Licence 

Page 8 of 14 Report No 19/017

22



Ravens, 6-7 Clifftown Road, 
Southend-on-Sea, SS1 1AB
Application for the Grant of a Premises 
Licence 

Page 9 of 14 Report No 19/017

APPENDIX 2

AMENDED AND ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS AGREED WITH ESSEX POLICE
 

Ravens – First floor function room and Roof Garden
Conditions agreed between the applicant and the police

1) Discharge points to any mechanical ventilation, air conditioning and refrigeration 
systems shall be confined to the top and rear elevation of the building.

2) Save for exceptional circumstances (which shall be recorded in the door supervisors’ 
record) door supervisors employed at the premises shall have:

a. Undertaken a refresher course in physical intervention skills (provided by a 
trainer who themselves has been trained by a SIA - endorsed awarding 
organisation and has a SIA required qualification for trainers); 

b. To have received such training in the last 12 months; and
c. Proof of a) and b) to be made available to police, SIA or licensing authority staff 

within 3 working days.

Within one month of the grant of this licence 50% of door supervisors on duty at 
any one time shall have received the training shown at a) above rising to 100% 
within two months thereafter.

(A new condition proposed by police)

3) All door supervisors supervising the entrance to the premises
[...]
poses. 
(Originally 22 - minor with word change)

31) The maximum capacity of the roof garden shall not exceed 60 patrons. 
(Originally 23 – unchanged)

28


	Agenda
	3 The Vine Southend, Ground Floor & Basement, 6-7 Clifftown Road, Southend-on-Sea, Essex, SS1 1AB - Application for the Grant of Premises Licence
	4 Ravens, First Floor & Roof Garden, 6-7 Clifftown Road, Southend-on-Sea, Essex, SS1 1AB - Application for the Grant of Premises Licence



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee B

Date: Monday, 15th July, 2019
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor H McDonald (Chair)
Councillors B Ayling and N Folkard

In Attendance: E Anakwue, A Penn, M Newton and T Row

Start/End Time: 9.30 am - 12.00 pm

244  Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

245  Declarations of Interest 

No interests were declared at the meeting.

246  The Vine Southend, Ground Floor & Basement, 6-7 Clifftown Road, 
Southend-on-Sea, Essex, SS1 1AB - Application for the Grant of 
Premises Licence 

The sub-committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
regarding an application by Mr Andres Artemi for the grant of a Premises Licence 
at The Vine Southend, Ground Floor & Basement, 6-7 Clifftown Road, Southend-
on-Sea, Essex, SS1 1AB.

The application was presented by the Mr M Bell (Licensing Consultant).  Mr Artemi 
(Applicant) was also in attendance at the hearing and gave evidence.

The sub-committee noted that representations had been received from three 
Responsible Authorities, namely Essex Police, the Environmental Protection 
Team and the local Planning Authority.  Essex Police subsequently withdrew their 
objections, subject to the agreement of a number of amended and additional 
measures had been agreed between themselves and the Applicant, should the 
application be granted.  These were set out in Appendix 2 to the report of the 
Deputy Chief Executive (Place).  The Environment Protection Team also 
subsequently withdrew its representation.

The representation by the Local Planning Authority essentially related to concerns 
of public nuisance.  Mr Keyes attended the meeting to present the objection on 
behalf of the Local Planning Authority.

The sub-committee noted that whilst the Local Planning Authority, as a 
Responsible Authority, did not need to provide any evidence to substantiate its 
representation, it heard from the Applicant’s Representative that a series of 
Temporary Events Notices had been granted for a number of events on 
consecutive Saturdays and no complaints had been received in respect of these 
and no objections had been received from residents in respect of this application.



The sub-committee considered all the evidence and submissions that had been 
made at the meeting and the written documentation that had been presented prior 
to the hearing.

The sub-committee also had regard to the National Guidelines and the Borough 
Council's Statement of Licensing Policy.

On the basis of the evidence before it, the sub-committee did not consider that the 
promotion of the licensing objectives would be undermined by the granting of this 
application.  The sub-committee therefore:

Resolved:

That the application for the grant of a premises licence at The Vine Southend, 
Ground Floor & Basement, 6-7 Clifftown Road, Southend-on-Sea, Essex, SS1 
1AB be granted, subject to:

(1)  The Mandatory Conditions set out in Appendix 1 to the report of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (Place); and

(2)  The proposed, amended and additional conditions agreed between the 
Applicant and Essex Police as set out in Appendix 2 to the report of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (Place), subject to the reference to Head Doorman to be changed 
to Head Door Supervisor in Condition 4.

247  Ravens, First Floor & Roof Garden, 6-7 Clifftown Road, Southend-on-
Sea, Essex, SS1 1AB - Application for the Grant of Premises Licence 

The sub-committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
regarding an application by Mr Andres Artemi for the grant of a Premises Licence 
at Ravens, First Floor & Roof Terrace, 6-7 Clifftown Road, Southend-on-Sea, 
Essex, SS1 1AB.

The sub-committee noted that representations had been received from three 
Responsible Authorities, namely Essex Police, the Environmental Protection 
Team and the Local Planning Authority.  Essex Police subsequently withdrew their 
objections, subject to the agreement of a number of amended and additional 
measures had been agreed between themselves and the Applicant, should the 
application be granted.  These were set out in Appendix 2 to the report of the 
Deputy Chief Executive (Place).  The Environment Protection Team had also 
subsequently withdrew its representation.

The representation by the Local Planning Authority essentially related to concerns 
of public nuisance.  However, in the light of the decision in respect of the 
application for the grant of premises licence at The Vine Southend at the same 
address, the Local Planning Authority withdrew its objection at the hearing.

On this basis, and in accordance paragraph 9.2 of the Revised Guidance issued 
under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the sub-committee:

Resolved:



That the application for a Premises Licence at Ravens, First Floor & Roof Terrace, 
6-7 Clifftown Road, Southend-on-Sea, Essex, SS1 1AB is granted as unopposed, 
subject to:

(1)  The Mandatory Conditions set out in Appendix 1 to the report of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (Place); and

(2)  The proposed, amended and additional conditions agreed between the 
Applicant and Essex Police as set out in Appendix 2 to the report of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (Place), subject to the reference to Head Doorman to be changed 
to Head Door Supervisor in Condition 4.

Chairman:


